Document Pack

. PEN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
oo Sir Gar B Pif Weithredr
< . ief Executive,
Carmarthenshwer Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
Q=2 County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
n ¢ Y
ty Cov™

MONDAY, 8 APRIL 2019

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT WHICH WILL BE HELD IN REGENERATION
MEETING ROOM, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 9.00 AM,
ON MONDAY, 15™ APRIL, 2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A
&% PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w Sir i hf  ECHCNGorarleinamdani
omer Sir Ga_r www.sirgar.lyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . .
o % YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
2. DECISION RECORD -26TH MARCH 2019 3-4

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 5-20
(AMMANFORD) - WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET
PARKING - (VARIATION 14)

4. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 21-50
(WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND
AMMANFORD) (WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET
PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 30)

ORDER 2019

5. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 51-70
(WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND
AMMANFORD) (VARIATION 31) (EXPERIMENTAL PROHIBITION
OF WAITING AND STREET PARKING) ORDER 2018

Note:- The press and public are not be entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record
will be published normally within 3 working days.

w Sir o hf  EICHCNGoRarleinamdani
oneer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire e
¢ -4  YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



A“%en altem 2

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

TUESDAY, 26 March 2019
PRESENT: Councillor: H.A.L. Evans (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
R. Davies, Municipal Services & Compliance Manager;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen: 2.15 pm - 2.40 pm

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 12TH FEBRUARY 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board
Member for Environment held on the 12th February, 2019 be signed as a
correct record.

3. REVIEW OF THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OPENING HOURS AT
LLANSTEFFAN AND PENDINE

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing proposals to change
the opening hours of the public conveniences at Llansteffan and Pendine
(Springwell) to a twenty four hour basis, the latter being for a temporary period. It
was anticipated that the comparatively excessive cost of operating Llansteffan
public convenience would be significantly reduced by eliminating the need to open
and lock the premises on a daily basis and that visitors to this popular tourist
location would also benefit from facilities which would provide unrestricted access.
The same reasoning also applied to the temporary opening of Pendine
(Springwell) public convenience. The proposals would reduce the current Grounds
& Cleansing service cost by approximately £12,500.00.

RESOLVED, in light of budgetary pressures and subject to the ongoing
investigation of further options, that Llansteffan public convenience be
made available on a twenty four hour basis along the lines indicated in the
report and, for the same reason, the temporary re-opening of Pendine
(Springwell) public convenience be made available on the same basis.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 3
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR

ENVIRONMENT
15™ APRIL 2019
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Clir. H Evans Environment

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (AMMANFORD) -
WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING - (VARIATION 14)

Recommendations / key decisions required:

That the Executive Board Member for Environment :
i. Determine the objections.
i. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

iii.  Inform the objectors accordingly.

Reasons:

To facilitate the unhindered passage of traffic and prevent danger to road users.

Directorate: Environment

Name of Head of Service: Designation Tel No. / Email Address:

Stephen G. Pilliner Head of Highways & Transport 01267 228150
SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Report Author:

Andrew J. Morgan Traffic Engineer 01267 228279

AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
N Your counciLdoitonline Page 5
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Q, =2y
“inty Cowt®


mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not

adopted:
- EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir qu) www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . .
Page 6 o, YOUR counciLdoitonline

ity Cos™ www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

15™ APRIL 2019

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE -
WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING -
(AMMANFORD) (VARIATION 14 )

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

Purpose

This report is to determine objections received to the proposed on-street waiting restrictions in
Ammanford. Full details of the proposed restrictions are listed in Appendix 1 and Appendix
2 of the report. The purpose of the proposed restrictions is to safeguard road users, to
facilitate the safe and unhindered passage of traffic and to support local communities.

Consultation
The advertised proposals are listed in Appendix 1.

Objections and comments

During the consultation period the Council’s Head of Administration and Law received three
objections and a 32 name petition against the advertised proposals. These objections are
summarised in Appendix 3 along with officer comments and recommendations.

In brief, the objections are explained below:
i. Limited waiting, Quay Street - Introduce a 1 hour limited waiting bay, Mon-Sat, 8am
— 6 pm, no return 1 hour.
The objector is concerned that the proposals would cause chaos.
Recommendation: Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

ii. Maesquarre Road - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time at its junction with
Maes Ifan.
The objectors are concerned that the intended prohibition of waiting at any time
(double yellow lines) will reduce the provision of on street parking spaces available to
local residents, and cause traffic and safety issues.
Recommendation: Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

Recommendations
That the Executive Board Member for Environment:

1. Determine the objections.
2. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.
3. Inform the objectors accordingly.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO - Attached:-

Appendix 1 - Public notice

Appendix 2 - Plans

Appendix 3 - Objections and comments

wor Sip Gap EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
c FL'&S‘"' Gh%r www sirgarllyw.cymru
armarthenshire . .
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 7
“ty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

ﬂne
[...]


Page 15

Cstypist/pubnotices/driving/amgilbert



Page 16



prohibition of waiting at any time,

Maesquarre Road, Betws, Ammanford =

Proposed

AP
shire
.
r"”’fv .c.m~““'\
{

i
=
L)
A5
»hc
)
s b
2\E
e =
L]
&)

’\/) :

i

TNV g
Ny
%)/ //

28/09/2016

Dyddiad
Date

]

Canol y Map [264171.2,211923.4

Map Centre

1:1250

Graddfa

S |
60m
Scale

40

Survey 100023377

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2016. Ordnance

nfa ddata 2016. Arolwg Ordnans 100023377

a hawliau cro

© Hawifraint y Goron



T

e RO

Fr ] .F.s.:
. = Yo 0
uebiow malpuy N 821212 3 060€E9C = ajua) LLEEZ000L A2Mng BauBUPIQ 102 SIYBU aseqelep pue jyBukdos umoin @ ; Wh&mcwrwu‘.ﬂr:;ﬂnv
LLEETO00I SueUPIO Bmoly $10Z BIEPP BjUCID NEIMEY € uoio9) A julelmeH @ hwwu «_mm Sl_r\w
S02/b/LZ 2keq 05211 8leds <
= — (S 7 P T I'T &~ TN
S ur'd 9 — W 6 “JBS - UO “Sunrem jo uomqiyold Sunsixg __" % m Lo A / . s e R e el
awy Aue 18 Suniem jo uoniqiyord Funsixg \\\.v‘_ i H %
S , 3

INOY | UIY)IM LWNJRI OU “Inoy |
“wd 9 —we g Bg-uop ‘Suniem panun] pasodoiyg i

A

v
\

\ J

k3 S ’
il

Mied e

"piojuewiwy‘}ees Aenpd ‘suonjouysas Buniepn

Page 18



Appendix 3 - Comments and responses

| Comments

| Response

Ref 1.

Quay Street.

The Objector is concerned that the intended 1 hour
limited waiting bay,

Mon — Sat , 8 am to 6 pm, no return within 1 hour will
cause chaos.

Requests that the bay is reduced down to 30 minutes
limited waiting bay.

gT obed

Response:
Traffic Order description:

Schedule 5 - 1 Hour limited waiting, Monday to Saturday, 08: 00 to 18:00 hours, no return
within 1 hour.

Street — Quay Street, Ammanford.

East Side — From a point 10 metres South of the centre of its junction with Heol Wallasey
for a distance of 22 metres in a Southerly direction.

Problem:

The existing prohibition of waiting, Monday to Saturday, 9am to 6 pm, along the East side
of Quay Street, means that vehicles are not able to park outside the adjacent shops. This
section of Quay Street is not a through road and serves only a small car park and a rear
access. Traffic flows are considered very light.

Mitigation :

The objector’s suggestion that the proposed limited waiting parking bay should be less
than 1 hour is not considered long enough to visit nearby shops.

Recommendation:

Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.




Appendix 3 - Comments and responses

| Ggmments | Response
Q
Ref. 2 Response:

N
I\%esquarre Road.

The Objectors are concerned that the intended
prohibition of waiting at any time (double Yellow lines)
will reduce the provision of on street parking spaces
available to local residents, and cause traffic and
safety concerns.

Traffic Order description:

Schedule 1 - Prohibition of waiting at any time

Street — Maesquarre Road, Betws.

East Side — From a point 15 metres North of the centre of its junction with Maes Ifan for a
distance of 28 metres in a Southerly direction.

Problem:

Vehicles parking close to the junction with Maes Ifan, obstruct visibility for motorists
exiting the junction. The Council’s Traffic Management officers have observed the parking
problem on each occasion that they visited Maesquarre Road. Officers recommend in the
interest of road safety that parking in the vicinity of the junction is prohibited.

Highway Code Rule 243

DO NOT stop or park:

Opposite or within 10 metres (32 feet) of a junction.

Recommendation:

Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.




Agenda Item 4

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

15™ APRIL 2019

Executive Board Member:

Portfolio:

Clir. H Evans

Environment

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE
(WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN,
LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD)

(WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES)
CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 30) ORDER 2019

Recommendations / key decisions required:

That the Executive Board Member for Environment:

1. Determine the objections.

2. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, subject to the amendment in paragraph ii.

3. Inform the objectors accordingly.

Reasons:

To facilitate the unhindered passage of traffic and prevent danger to road users.

Directorate: Environment
Name of Head of Service:
Stephen G. Pilliner

Report Author:

Andrew J. Morgan

Designation

Tel No. / Email Address:

Head of Highways & Transport | 01267 228150

SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Traffic Engineer 01267 228279

AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

PN
omor Sir Gar B
Carmarthenshire

Uty Con

EICH cYNGOorRarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

vour counciLdoitonline FPage Z1

www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales


mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not

adopted:
T ’i EICH cYNGORarleinamdani
c orser tE"‘ Gha}r www.sirgarllyw.cymru
7y armarthenshire . i
FPage 22 oA Your counciLdoitonline

ity CousS www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

15™ APRIL 2019

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE
(WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN,
LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD)

(WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES)
CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 30)

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. Purpose

This report is to determine objections received to the proposed on-street waiting restrictions
rural order. Full details of the proposed restrictions are listed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2
of the report. The purpose of the proposed restrictions is to safeguard road users and to
facilitate the safe and unhindered passage of traffic.

2. Consultation
The advertised proposals are listed in Appendix 1.

3. Objections and Comments

During the consultation period the Council’s Head of Administration and Law received twenty
objections and a 64 name petition against the advertised proposals. These objections are
summarised in Appendix 3 along with officer comments and recommendations.

In brief, the objections are explained below:

i. Cwmann, A482 - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time, on the North side of
Treherbert street, near its junction with Cwrt Deri.
The objectors which include a petition of 64 names, request further consultation and refer
to previous rejection of the proposals. They say that the proposed double Yellow lines
removes natural traffic calming and creates parking issues for residents directly affected,
and the wider village. They feel that no parking restrictions at the junction is adequate,
as there is enough room to park as the road is not especially narrow.
Recommendation: Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

i. Heoly Gaer, Llanybydder - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time both sides of
junction.
The objectors see no reason to place double yellow lines at this junction, which will lead
to nowhere for people to park, cause congestion in the summer months when people visit
the park and also when football matches take place. The new restrictions will stop
people visiting the park.
Recommendation: Amend the advertised proposals as follows:
Prohibition of waiting at any time
Street — Unclassified road U5358,Llanybydder
South side - From a point 40 metres North East of the centre of its junction with Heol Y
Gaer for a distance of 68 metres in a South Westerly direction.

o Sir Gar D EICH cYNcorarleinamdani

c fﬁ'tﬁ"‘ Gha}r www.sirgarllyw.cymru
armarthenshire . . yT
2, Your counciLdoitonline FPage 25

PR .
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Trallwm Road/Bryn Isaf, Liwynhendy — Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time
and loading/unloading at the junction.

The objectors reckon that the proposals will not help with the issue of vehicles stopping
to drop off and collect children from outside the nearby schools. They consider the
proposals will increase problems of where parents park their vehicles but also just
move the issue to the other side of the street.

Recommendation: Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

Elkington Park, Burry Port - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time.

The objectors consider that the double yellow lines will have an adverse affect on the
street, with vehicles parking and blocking driveways due to displacement and just
pushing the parking problems further along the street.

Recommendation: Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

Danlan Road, Pembrey - Introduce a revocation of the existing prohibition of waiting
at any time and introduce a prohibition of waiting, Monday to Friday between 08:00
and 17:00 hours.

The objector states that he has worked in the area for over 20 years and never had a
problem with parking along this road.

Recommendation: Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

4. Recommendations

5

That the Executive Board Member for Environment:

1.

Determine the objections

2. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1 subject to the amendments in
section ii.
3. Inform the objectors accordingly.
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO
Attached:-
Appendix 1 - Public notice
Appendix 2 - Plans
Appendix 3 - Objections and comments
mor S Ga;‘y& EICH chG‘?Rarleinamdani
e LAk www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Fage 24 Ca“ma“t“e';shffﬁ& YOur counciLdoitonline

ity CousS www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

ﬂ]ned: S. G. Pilliner Head of Transportation and Highways
Policy and Legal Finance ICT Risk Organisational | Physical
Crime & Management | Development | Assets
Disorder Issues
NONE YES YES NONE YES NONE NONE
2. Legal

The Traffic Regulation Order to be introduced by the Council’s Head of Administration and Law.

3. Finance

All associated costs will be borne by the County Council’s Traffic Management revenue budget.

5. Risk management issues

The council has a statutory duty to ensure that its highways operate safely and efficiently, for
all traffic including pedestrians.

o Sir Gar D EICH cYNcorarleinamdani
c O 'tE"' Gha," www.sirgarllyw.cymru
armarthenshire . . r
o -4 vourcounciLdoitonline FPage 25
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: S. G. Pilliner Head of Transportation and Highways

. Scrutiny Committee
N/A

2.Local Member(s)

Clir leuan Davies would like the prohibition of waiting at any time along the North side of
Heol Y Gaer, Llanybydder to be removed from the proposals.

Clir Shirley Mathews
Clir Huw Shepardson
Clir Derek Cundy

No objections received.

3.Community / Town Council
Pencarreg Community Council
Pembrey and Burry Port Town Council
Llanelli Rural council
No objections received

Llanybydder community council only agree to the prohibition of waiting at any time to be
introduced on the park side (South side) of Heol y Gaer, Llanybydder.

4.Relevant Partners
Roads Policing Unit
Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service
NHS Wales Ambulance Service
Carmarthenshire Disability Partnership
No objections received

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations
Road Haulage Association
Freight Transport Association
First Cymru
Morris Travel
DR Taxis
First choice
No objections received.

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE

o Sir Gar D EICH cYNcorarleinamdani
c O 'tE"‘ Gha}r www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
T armarthenshire . .
FPage Zb o Your counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.car
[...]
ber for Environment:

i. Determine the objections.

ii. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, except for the recommendation in

3.2.1.2.

iii.  Inform the objectors accordingly.

Reasons:

To aid the free flow of traffic along narrow sections of highway.

Directorate: Environment
Name of Head of Service:
Stephen G. Pilliner

Report Author:
Andrew J. Morgan

Designation

Head of Highways & Transport

Traffic Engineer

Tel No. / Email Address:
01267 228150

SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228279

AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

a2’y
ngy Cow®

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

P
oreer Sir G“!"’ www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOUR counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales page 51



mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

o Sir Gar B EICH CYNGorRarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o <24 YOur counciLdoitonline
Page 52 ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR ENVIRONMENT

15™ APRIL 2019

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE
(WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD)
(VARIATION 31) (EXPERIMENTAL PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND
STREET PARKING) ORDER 2018

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. Purpose
This report is to determine objections received to the on-street experimental order at the
following locations within the millennium coastal park:

Objections received to:
a) Factory Road, Pembrey country park

No objections received to:
a) Road leading down to car park, adjacent to shoreline caravan park, Pembrey
b) Access road to festival fields car park, Llanelli
c) Access road from Burry Port link road to car park

Full details of the proposed restrictions are listed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the report.
The purpose of the proposed restrictions is to aid the free flow of traffic and orderly parking.

2. Consultation
The advertised proposals are listed in Appendix 1.

3. Objections and comments
3.1 During the consultation period the Council’s Head of Administration and Law received
ninety seven objections against the advertised proposals. These objections are
summarised in Appendix 3 along with officer comments and recommendations.

3.2 In brief, the objections are explained below:

3.2.1. Factory Road, Pembrey country park - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time
along Factory Road, Pembrey country park.

3.2.1.1. The objectors state that:
There are no arrangements for horse box trailers, which are too big to park in the car
park.
There has been no damage to verges/dunes due to parked vehicles and it's wrong to
restrict access, which should be free. They also state that they are not willing to pay
to park in Fisherman’s car park, and that the Authority is making money, as well as
preventing encouragement of keeping physically and mentally fit.

o Sir Gar B EICH CYNGorRarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . -
o <24 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales page 53



3.2.1.2. Recommendation:
Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, apart from introducing a
parking bay for horse boxes opposite the entrance to the car park near the football
field, a length of some 30 metres, to replace the existing double yellow lines. Also,
make the experimental order permanent.
Fisherman’s car park will remain free, and double yellow lines in this area are not
included as part of the order, to be reviewed in twelve months’ time.

Recommendatio
[...]
y couniry park. prohibiéas o wiking o ey sy

Sie Gl e Exttg profeAlon of ot ot ot o et
Aisnahirs B OR oyt o0F vk ondar

Ta

»www i
R . 4

S o i L
\- \.’r» \ £ i ' e -
e - YU~
A v A ...1,%.(
L 1
v g =
X v :
= B §
S # B 3i% s
fne 2 -
%ﬁ} / vw..wv o5
~ 1 g «v - A
e, 4
B e
i -
. o. .ﬂ
ot &
-« O
()]
s 2 S ~ o
i iy (al
=l ’ ‘ 0102017
S Y e Groidhs 15000 ﬁa%_ww [R41677.6,200820.7) byt 0720

8 Hewifrald y Caron o hevid-u aioafy dais 2017, Arclwy Crdnana 100025277 . @ Crgum Copyrinit and databass fghtn 2017, Ondnomog Buny 1080250TY



B arE.

i © Fagivel folde orr geri Lisnell,

T

i
p e i o Il Tk JES50 Commiydlep  RIGIOZRACHEELYE Quised  DAHEDNY
’ Sy 23 Comriteey =
ARy @ o 07T moal sl ROEYL Arala Qe TURARLYY O Crgeid Sroyntoid sond datlpeco MRin SUEP, Uninress Suova TEURILYY

52 1

Page 65



Page 66



+ W Croum Coppripht mvd dlybass rights 3017. Oninance Susey TO00XEITY

[241677.5.200820.7]

Carml y Moy
Lep Govire

Pembrey country park.

-~ SGlr

L]

E
i
!
s
i
!
i
i
!




g:i.&ii‘rgi. 2ATEZD00L SRR AN 2107 TR CHIN0 T & Ui & KanponH o

bzioozeeeiiel dmipen el ) Kol 9

R S
“wied Anunos faiqued hﬁi&




69 abed

Appendix 3 Comments and responses

| Comments

Response

Ref. 1

Factory Road, Pembrey country park

The Objectors state that there are no arrangements for horse box trailers,
which are too big to park in the car park. They say that there has been no
damage to verges / dunes due to parked vehicles and it’s wrong to restrict
access, which should be free. They also state that they are not willing to
pay to park in Fisherman’s car park, and that the Authority is making
money, as well as preventing encouragement of keeping physically and
mentally fit.

Response:

Traffic Order description:

Schedule 1 - Prohibition of waiting at any time

Street — Factory Road

Both sides — From a point 146 metres North West of the centre of its
junction with Waun Sidan for a distance of 1232 metres in a general South
Westerly direction.

Both sides - From a point 1408 metres South West of the centre of its
junction with Waun Sidan for a distance of 120 metres in a Westerly
direction.

Street - Access road to rear of Pembrey country park.

Both sides - From its junction with Factory Road for a distance of 1583
metres in a general Southerly direction.

Street - Lane off access road to the rear of Pembrey country park.

Both sides - From a point 123 metres North West of its junction with the
access road to the rear of Pembrey country park, for a distance of 139
metres in a South Easterly direction.

Mitigation :

The road is largely a single track road with occasional passing places. The
prohibition of waiting at any time will aid road safety and the free flow of
traffic along this section of road, especially for emergency vehicles.
Damage to verges occurs by parked vehicles causing environmental
concerns for this Ramsar designated area, adjacent to a wetlands of
international importance, and the dunes structure, which are designated as
a site of special scientific interest (SSSI).

Parking in these areas also creates additional litter problems. Lighting of
fires in some secluded access areas causes a significant Health and safety
risk to the park especially when persons stay overnight in the Summer
months.




0/ abed

Appendix 3 Comments and responses

| Comments

Response

Recommendation:

Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, apart from
introducing a parking bay for horse boxes and their towing vehicles,
opposite the entrance to the car park near the football field, for a length of
some 30 metres, to replace the existing double yellow lines described
within this order. Also make the experimental order permanent.

Fisherman’s car park will remain free, and double yellow lines in this area
are not included as part of the order.




	Agenda
	2 DECISION RECORD - 26TH MARCH 2019
	3 OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (AMMANFORD) - WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING - (VARIATION 14)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4 OBJ

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

15 APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillor: HA.L. Evans (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways;
A.J Morgan, Traffic Engineer;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen: 9:00am - 9:30am

1.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.
DECISION RECORD - 26™ MARCH 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board
Member for Environment held on the 26t" March, 2019 be signed as a correct
record.

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (AMMANFORD) -
WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING - (VARIATION 14)

The Executive Board Member considered a report which sought approval on the
proposed on-street waiting restrictions in Ammanford. Details of the following
proposed restrictions were provided within Appendix 1 and 2 to the report:

i. Limited waiting, Quay Street
Introduce a 1 hour limited waiting bay, Mon-Sat, 8am — 6 pm, no return 1 hour.

ii. Maesquarre Road
Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time at its junction with Maes Ifan.

It was reported that following initial consultation on the proposals with statutory
consultees, 3 objections and a 32 name petition against the advertised proposals
had been received, as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the
officer responses thereto.

The Executive Board Member considered the proposals along with the associated
objections received.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



It was recommended that following due consideration of the objections and the
Authority’s response, the proposals, as detailed in the Public Notice of the
schedule of locations (Appendix 1) be approved.

RESOLVED that:

3.1  the objections detailed in Appendix 3 be noted;
3.2 the proposals as described in Appendix 1 be approved.

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD) (WAITING
RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION
(VARIATION NO 30) ORDER 2019

The Executive Board Member considered a report which sought approval on the
proposed on-street waiting restrictions rural order. Details of the following
proposed restrictions were provided within Appendix 1 and 2 to the report:

i. Cwmann, A482 - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time, on the North
side of Treherbert street, near its junction with Cwrt Deri;

i. Heoly Gaer, Llanybydder - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time
both sides of junction;

iii.  Trallwm Road/Bryn Isaf, Liwynhendy — Introduce a prohibition of waiting at
any time and loading/unloading at the junction;

iv.  Elkington Park, Burry Port - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time;

v. Danlan Road, Pembrey - Introduce a revocation of the existing prohibition of
waiting at any time and introduce a prohibition of waiting, Monday to Friday
between 08:00 and 17:00 hours.

It was reported that following initial consultation on the proposals with statutory
consultees, 20 objections and a 64 name petition against the advertised proposals
had been received, as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the
officer responses thereto.

The Executive Board Member considered the proposals along with the associated
objections received.

It was recommended that following due consideration of the objections and the
Authority’s response, the proposals, as detailed in the Public Notice of the
schedule of locations (Appendix 1) be approved subject to an amendment to Heol
y Gaer, Llanybydder, as detailed in the report.

RESOLVED that:

4.1 the objections detailed in Appendix 3 be noted;
4.2 the proposals as described in Appendix 1, subject to the amendment
to Heol y Gaer, Llanybydder, as detailed in the report be approved.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD) (VARIATION
31) (EXPERIMENTAL PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND STREET PARKING)
ORDER 2018

The Executive Board Member considered a report to determine objections
received to the on street experimental Order at locations within the millennium
coastal park. Details of the following proposed restrictions were provided within
Appendix 1 and 2 to the report:

i. Factory Road, Pembrey Country Park;

ii. Road leading down to car park, adjacent to shoreline caravan park, Pembrey;
iii. Access road to festival fields car park, Llanelli;
iv.  Access road from Burry Port link road to car park.

The Executive Board Member noted that the purpose of the proposed restrictions
was to aid road safety, the free flow of traffic along the section of road, especially
for emergency vehicles.

It was reported that following initial consultation on the proposals with statutory
consultees, objections were received in relation to Factory Road, Pembrey
Country Park only, which included 97 objections against the advertised proposals,
as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the officer responses
thereto.

The Executive Board Member considered the proposals along with the associated
objections received.

The Executive Board Member noted that in the main, objectors were concerned
that no arrangements had been made for horse box trailers, which were too big to
park in the car park. In view of the concerns received, it was recommended to
implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, with the amendment as
stated in 3.2.1.2 of the report, to include the introduction of a parking bay for a
horse boxes and their towing vehicles, opposite the entrance to the car park near
the football field, for a length of some 30 metres, to replace the existing double
yellow lines described within the order.

RESOLVED that:

5.1 the objections detailed in Appendix 3 be noted;

5.2 the proposals as described in Appendix 1, subject to the amendment
to include the introduction of a parking bay for a horse boxes and
their towing vehicles, opposite the entrance to the car park near the
football field, for a length of some 30 metres, to replace the existing
double yellow lines described within this order, be approved;

5.3 the experimental order be made permanent.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



